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Highlights – 2Q2021 & 1H2021

Financial and Operational Performance

2

Volume 

+14%
Revenues

+22%

Net Income attributable

to Equity holders

+73%

EBITDA

+28%EBITDA 

Margin

60%

1H2021

Volume

+20%
Revenues

+28%

Net Income 
attributable to Equity 

holders

+98%

EBITDA

+31%EBITDA 
margin
60%

2Q2021

▪ Continued momentum and favourable market conditions continued to drive financial and operational 

performance in 2Q2021 with some additional base effect

▪ Benefits of 4C initiatives undertaken at the onset of the pandemic reflected in results

▪ Strong and stable operational performance across all three geographic segments

▪ Volume, Revenues and EBITDA across all three geographic segments have surpassed 2019 pre-

pandemic performance

▪ Business is full steam ahead
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2021

Q2

2021

Volume (in TEU ‘000) 2,326 2,389 2,438 2,584 2,479 2,563 2,548 2,588 2,509 2,291 2,627 2,767 2,708 2,752

Gross Revenue 325 336 344 380 384 368 356 374 376 348 379 402 436 447

Yield to TEU (in US$) 140 141 141 147 155 144 140 145 150 152 144 145 161 162

Port Fees 42 43 43 50 49 46 46 46 45 40 44 46 48 54

Operating Expenses 106 115 110 121 112 120 110 123 119 104 109 122 122 126

EBITDA 178 179 190 209 223 202 200 206 212 204 227 234 265 268

EBITDA Margin 55% 53% 55% 55% 58% 55% 56% 55% 56% 59% 60% 58% 61% 60%

Net Income (NI) 

att. to Equity Holders
41 49 53 65 72 56 56 (84) 60 54 69 (81) 90 107

Recurring NI att. to 

Equity Holders
41 47 53 70 72 56 59 72 60 54 69 99 90 104 

Quarterly Highlights

(In US$ million except Volume, 

Yield to TEU & EBITDA margin)

Reaping the benefits of cost optimization measures
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Rising EBITDA in a relatively Low CAPEX cycle

4

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

EBITDA 175.7 247.7 281.4 307.6 377.3 443.0 450.0 525.1 663.4 755.4 830.1 876.8 

CAPEX Actual 119.4 124.9 227.8 465.6 477.6 279.0 396.0 391.9 307.8 265.7 242.5 198.7 

% capex to EBITDA 68% 50% 81% 151% 127% 63% 88% 75% 46% 35% 29% 23%

Capacity (TEUs) 7.070 7.070 8.770 10.920 11.970 12.700 13.780 14.855 17.925 19.275 20.505 21.005 

▪ EBITDA rising due to strong organic growth and shorter gestation of newly acquired terminals

▪ CAPEX relatively low in nominal terms and as percentage of EBITDA

▪ Free cash flow available to stakeholders increasing

ICTSI data (in million)
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ICTSI data (in US$ million)
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Recent Financial Performance



5,041,916 4,799,765 5,459,523

2,376,045 (47%) 2,145,727 (45%)
2,472,327 (45%)

1,498,004 (30%)
1,499,549 (31%)

1,687,935 (31%)

1,167,867 (23%)
1,154,489 (24%)

1,299,261 (24%)

1H 2019 1H 2020 1H 2021

Asia Americas EMEA

Volume

First Half
(in TEUs)

-5% +14%

Second Quarter
(in TEUs)

-9%

-5%

-15%

+20%

+15%

+24%

-11% +20%

2,563,244 2,290,779 2,751,731

Asia Americas EMEA

▪ 1H2020 vs 1H2021 consolidated volume up 14%; Organic volume up 13%

▪ 1H2021 consolidated volume across all three geographic regions have 
surpassed 2019 pre pandemic levels

▪ Volume increase primarily due to improvement in trade activities as economies 
continue to recover from the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and lockdown 
restrictions; and new shipping lines and services at certain terminals.
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-1%

+0.1%

-10%

+13%

+13%

+15%

1,217,621 (48%)
1,038,623 (45%)

1,287,309 (47%)

752,389 (29%)

711,602 (31%)

815,173 (30%)

593,234 (23%)

540,554 (24%)

649,249 (24%)

2Q 2019 2Q 2020 2Q 2021

Note: PICT transferred from ASIA segment to EMEA segment
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2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 1H
2021

751,785 724,261 882,624

352,428 (47%) 328,622 (45%)
392,776 (45%)

218,552 (29%) 221,536 (31%)

286,104 (32%)

180,805 (24%)
174,104 (24%)

203,744 (23%)

1H 2019 1H 2020 1H 2021

Asia Americas EMEA

169,680 (46%) 162,478 (47%)
206,251 (46%)

106,537 (29%) 101,090 (29%)

137,998 (31%)

91,783 (25%) 84,918 (24%)

102,789 (23%)

2Q 2019 2Q 2020 2Q 2021

Revenues

Yield to TEU (in US$)

▪ Consolidated revenues 22% higher in 1H2021 vs 1H2020; Organic revenues increased 21%

▪ Consolidated 1H2021 yield to TEU at US$162

First Half
(in US$ ‘000)

-4%

+1%

-7%

+17%

+29%

+20%

Second Quarter
(in US$ ‘000)

-7%

-5%

-4%

+21%

+37%

+27%

-4%
+22

-5% +28%

368,000 348,485 447,037

Asia Americas EMEA

9
Note: PICT transferred from ASIA segment to EMEA segment



Consolidated P&L Highlights

1H 2020 1H 2021 % Change

4,799,765 5,459,523 +14%

724,261 882,624 +22%

222,834 248,175 +11%

416,370 532,463 +28%

305,360 413,183 +35%

67,677 68,561 +1%

113,379 196,662 +73%

0.043 0.081 +87%
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2Q 2020 2Q 2021 % Change

2,290,779 2,751,731 +20%

348,485 447,037 +28%

103,793 125,730 +21%

204,218 267,685 +31%

148,938 207,254 +39%

34,496 34,536 +0.1%

53,782 106,592 +98%

0.020 0.045 124%

(In US$ 000, 

except Volume and EPS)

Volume (in TEU)

Gross Revenues from 

Port Operations

Cash Operating 

Expenses

EBITDA

EBIT

Financing Charges 

and Other Expenses

Net Income 
Attributable

to Equity Holders

Diluted EPS



Yield to TEU Analysis

2Q

2020

2Q

2021
%

change

1H

2020

1H

2021
%

change

2,291 2,752 +20% Volume 
(TEU ‘000)

4,800 5,460 +14%

348 447 +28% Revenues
(US$ million)

724 883 +22%

152 162 +7% Yield/TEU
(US$)

151 162 +7%

204 268 +31% EBITDA
(US$ million)

416 532 +28%

59% 60% EBITDA Margin 57% 60%

Favorable container mix, tariff adjustments at 

certain terminals, higher ancillary revenues and 

contribution of new terminals

FX due to favorable translation impact of AUD, 

PHP, MXN and EUR partially tapered by 

unfavorable translation impact of BRL

+6

+4

Favorable container mix, tariff adjustments at certain 

terminals, higher ancillary revenues and contribution 

of ICTSI NI, partially tapered by lower storage 

revenues

FX due to favorable translation impact of AUD, PHP, 

MXN and EUR

+11

11

Contribution of new noncontainerized 

terminals, KMT and MHCPSI
+1

+10

Contribution of new noncontainerized 

terminals, KMT and MHCPSI

+2

+7

+1



Proactive FX Risk Management

ICTSI’s revenue and cash expenses are favourably matched, which provides a natural currency hedge that mitigates against volatility attributable to FX movements

Revenue Currency by Subsidiary Cash Expense Currency by Subsidiary

Expenses favourably Matching Revenues
(1H 2021 Cash Expense Breakdown by Currency)

Revenues from Port Operations
(1H 2021 Revenue Breakdown by Currency)

Note

*Total Cash Expense includes Cash Opex, Port Fees, Realized FX losses, Interest 

Cost, Perp Distribution, IFRIC Interest, Other “cash” expenses and Income tax paid

Subsidiaries USD EUR Local Currency

MICT 40% 60% PHP

PTMTS 100% IDR

YICT 100% RMB

OJA 73% 27% IDR

SBITC/ISI 48% 52% PHP

SCIPSI 100% PHP

DIPSSCOR 100% PHP

HIPS 100% PHP

MICTSI 100% PHP

BIPI 100% PHP

CGT 100% PHP

LGICT 29% 71% PHP

VICT 100% AUD

SPICTL/MITL 100% PGK

MHCPSI 100% PHP

BCT 60% 15% 25% PLN

MICTSL 94% 6% MGA

PICT 85% 15% PKR

BICT 100%

AGCT 87% 13% HRK

ICTSI Iraq 83% 17% IQD

IDRC 95% 5% CDF

KMT 100% XAF

ICTSI NL 30% 70% NGN

TSSA 100% BRL

CGSA 100%

OPC 100%

CMSA 30% 70% MXN

TECPLATA 100%

ICTSI RIO 54% 46% BRL

Subsidiaries USD EUR Local Currency

MICT 7% 93% PHP

PTMTS 100% IDR

YICT 100% RMB

OJA 15% 85% IDR

SBITC/ISI 27% 73% PHP

SCIPSI 100% PHP

DIPSSCOR 100% PHP

HIPS 100% PHP

MICTSI 100% PHP

BIPI 100% PHP

CGT 100% PHP

LGICT 100% PHP

VICT 100% AUD

SPICTL/MITL 100% PGK

MHCPSI 100% PHP

BCT 7% 1% 92% PLN

MICTSL 3% 43% 54% MGA

PICT 3% 97% PKR

BICT 23% 77% GEL

AGCT 3% 1% 97% HRK

ICTSI Iraq 25% 75% IQD

IDRC 96% 4% CDF

KMT 74% 26% XAF

ICTSI NL 42% 58% NGN

TSSA 1% 99% BRL

CGSA 100%

OPC 56% 44% HNL

CMSA 5% 95% MXN

TECPLATA 2% 98% ARS

ICTSI RIO 100% BRL

Gross Revenues

US$883M

Cash Expenses*

US$590M
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USD 
46%

PHP 
20%

MXN 
9%

AUD 
8%

BRL 
5%

EUR 
4%

Others
8%

USD
32%

PHP
23%

AUD
10%

MXN
7%

BRL
6%

Others
21%



Yield to TEU and EBITDA Margin

Yield to TEU Evolution

EBITDA Margin Evolution
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147.69

161.67

9.80 
1.07 3.10 
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Dec 2020

Organic New Terminals Forex Yield to TEU
June 2021

58.24%

60.33%

1.96%

-0.12% 0.25%

57%

59%

61%

EBITDA Margin %
Dec 2020

Organic New Terminals Forex EBITDA Margin %
June 2021
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Liquidity and Capital Resources



Balance Sheet Summary

(In US$ million) Dec 31, 2020 June 30, 2021

Intangible and Property and Equipment 3,457 3,639

Rights-of-use assets 612 588

Cash and Cash Equivalents 735 579

Other Current and Non-current Assets 1,391 1,413

Total Assets 6,195 6,219

Total Short-term and Long-term Debt 1,767 1,870

Concession Rights Payable 703 707

Lease Liabilities 1,235 1,220

Perpetual Capital Securities - -

Other Current and Non-current 

Liabilities
628 709

Total Liabilities 4,334 4,506

Total Equity 1,862 1,713

Gearing: Debt/SHE 0.95 1.09

Current Ratio: 

Current Assets/Current Liabilities
1.98 1.52

Covenant Leverage Ratio:

Debt/EBITDA
2.02 1.93

DSCR: EBITDA/(Interest + Scheduled 

Principal Payments)
2.81 6.07

Financial Ratios

Dec 31, 2020 June 30, 2021

Debt Breakdown

As of June 30, 2021

Rate Currency Subsidiary

15

USD
78%

AUD
11%

PHP
7%

Others
4%

Parent
80%

Subsidiary
20%

Fixed
89%

Floating
11%
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394 

400 
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298 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Relationship Bonds Bonds Perp

Principal Redemption Profile 

Notes:

(1) Callable in 2024 with rate reset and 250–bp step–up in 2024

(2) Callable in 2022

(3) Callable in 2026 with rate reset and 250–bp step–up in 2026

As of June 30, 2021
(in US$ million)

16

Perp NC24 (1)

Perp NC22 (2)

Perp NC26 (3)



2021B2020B  2020A  

2021 CAPEX mainly for:

EXPANSIONARY: Manila, Congo & Australia

2020B CAPEX mainly for:

EXPANSIONARY: Manila, Mexico, Ecuador & DR Congo

NEW PROJECTS: Rio

Expansionary Maintenance New Projects

(In US$ million)

Capital Expenditures

$210m
77%

$54m
20%

$7m
3%

US$270m

17

US$199m

$139m 
70%

$24m 
12%

$35m 
18%

ORIGINAL

$193m 
77%

$57m 
23%

US$250m
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Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG)



ESG Initiatives

ESG

Environment

Governance

Economy

Employees

Customers

Society

Icons designed by Freepik; Eucalyp 19



Conclusion and Outlook

▪ Continued positive 2Q 2021 performance supported by 4C 

initiatives and favourable market conditions

▪ Strong recovery across our diversified geographic footprint 

with Volume, Revenues and EBITDA surpassing 2019 pre-

pandemic performance 

▪ Robust balance sheet and enhanced liquidity 

▪ Full steam ahead - well positioned to benefit from continued 

global trade recovery

20
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Questions and Answers
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Benefits generated from 4Cs Initiatives

Ensuring strength and resilience: our response to COVID-19

Areas of Focus (4Cs)

▪ Cash Preservation
o improved collection processes

o managed DSO and DPO more efficiently 

o accelerated and maximized Cash upstream to Parent

23Icons designed by Freepik: macrovector; iconicbestiary; macrovector_official

▪ Capital Expenditure Re-assessment
o reduced discretionary 2020 capex 

o enforced stringent approval process 

▪ Capital Structure Strength and Flexibility
o kept leverage ratio in check at ~2x

o preserved debt headroom

▪ Cost Control
o rebased fixed operating expenses

o improved EBITDA Margin to high-50s / low-60s



Financing Charges & Other Expenses

(In US$’ 000)

1H 2020 1H 2021 % Change

Financing Charges & Other Expenses 67,677 68,561 +1%
Increased primarily due to the issuance of 10yr US$400M senior notes in June 2020 

tapered by lower COVID 19 related expenses

▪ Interest Expense on Loans/Bonds

▪ Capitalized Borrowing Cost

▪ Amortization of Debt Issue Cost

▪ Other Expenses

48,151

-

3,820

15,706

53,196

(318)

4,158

11,525

+10%

-

+9%

-27%

Average Outstanding Debt Balance 1,812,554 1,797,142 -1%
Decreased due to the Senior Bond Redemption & repayment of ST/18-month loans of 

ICTSI and IGF; tapered by new US$400M senior notes of ICTSI and new Php6.65B loan 

of MHCPSI

Average Remaining Tenor 5.7 yrs 4.6 yrs

Average Cost of Debt (post CIT) 4.0% p.a. 4.6% p.a. Higher due to the 10yr US$400M senior notes and passage of the CREATE law
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Recent Events

June ICTSI acquired 100% ownership of  Manila Harbour Center Port Services, Inc. (MHCPSI)

2021

May

ICTSI concluded the acquisition of an additional 10% stake in ICTSI DR Congo (IDRC)

ICTSI started commercial operations of a multipurpose terminal in the Port of Onne in Rivers State, Nigeria

March

ICTSI declared a regular cash dividend in the amount of Php2.37 per share which was paid on April 12, 2021

ICTSI signs Lease Agreement with the Nigerian Port Authority for the development and operation of a multipurpose terminal in the Port of Onne in 

Rivers State, Nigeria

2020

Nov ICTSI successfully raised close to US$100m from the sale of 40 million treasury shares

Oct ICTSI started commercial operations at the Multi-Purpose Terminal of the Port of Kribi in Cameroon

July

ICTSI concluded the Tender Offer relating to Senior Guaranteed Perpetual Securities of Royal Capital B.V.

ICTSI signed the concession contract to develop, operate and manage the Multi-Purpose Terminal of the Port of Kribi in Cameroon

ICTSI successfully issued a new US$300 Million senior perpetual capital securities callable in May 2026

June ICTSI successfully issued US$400 Million fixed rate senior unsecured notes with a 10-year maturity

Mar ICTSI declared a regular cash dividend in the amount of Php3.31 per share which was paid on April 16, 2020

Feb
South Pacific International Terminal Limited (“SPICTL”) entered into agreements with the local communities - Ahi and Labu, to each acquire a 15% stake 

of SPICTL
25



ESG initiatives

▪ ICTSI remains committed to play an important role in helping the 

maritime industry meet its CO2 reduction targets, mainly through a shift 

towards cleaner fuels, especially on our cargo handling fleet. In 2020, our 

flagship terminal in Manila received delivery of the second batch of hybrid 

rubber-tired gantries (RTGs). These hybrid RTGs are more fuel efficient and 

thus are expected to reduce terminal emissions and fuel consumption per move 

by up to 40% and 60%, respectively. We also implemented LED lighting 

upgrades at VICT, MICT, BGT and AGCT, reducing light pollution and limiting 

the operational impact of our operations to the local environments.

▪ Through the ICTSI Foundation, we are working with scientists to improve the 

quality of ballast waters that gets pumped out of ship’s ballast tanks – helping 

the Philippines comply with IMO regulations on Ballast Water Management by 

2028.

▪ Through the ICTSI Foundation, we are involved in a three-year wildlife 

conservation project in the Philippines' biodiversity-rich Palawan province. 

Engaging local communities and the government's environment agencies in 

conservation, the program focuses on several key species such as the critically 

endangered Philippine Cockatoo, Palawan Porcupine, and the endemic 

Philippine Pangolin.

▪ As we progressively refine our Environmental, Social, and Governance 

(ESG) priorities, our Board-level ESG sub-committee formed in 2020 

continues to provide oversight of the Company’s sustainability strategy, 

policies, programs, and performance, including climate change

▪ Continually strengthening our governance, ICTSI launched its Human 

Capital Statement last November 2020, underscoring our commitments in 

respecting human rights, valuing diversity and inclusion, and promoting 

health and safety, among others.

▪ Continue to collaborate with our partners in key infrastructure 

developments.  At MICT, Manila Philippines, Berth 7’s expansion has been 

completed which effectively raised the MICT’s annual capacity to over 3.3 

million TEUs 

▪ In Papua New Guinea, ICTSI South Pacific signed agreements with the Ahi 

and Labu tribes, enabling these landowner groups to acquire a 15 percent 

stake (per group) in SPICTL. This is a landmark arrangement whereby 

these landowner groups are reaping economic benefits from shareholdings 

in the ports. 

▪ Underscored the importance of public-private sector collaboration in 

reinvigorating the country’s pandemic-strained economy -- pledging support 

to the Premyo Bonds 2 of the Department of Finance and the Bureau of the 

Treasury. Proceeds from the Premyo Bonds 2 will be used to fund the 

country’s response to COVID-19, as well as boost the Philippine economy

▪ In the Philippines’ Visayas region, the Company is poised to invest in the 

Panay Island markets through the Iloilo City and Dumangas ports, which 

can serve the whole central Philippines. 

EconomyGovernanceEnvironment
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ESG initiatives

▪ In 2020, ICTSI has implemented standards, policies, and measures to 

prevent the further spread of the COVID-19 virus in our operations. These 

were the general or global, sector-specific, and local versions of COVID-19 

regulations and protocols: to protect workers and other port users during 

onsite transactions; to prevent contagion in work environments (i.e., 

disinfection of surfaces); and, just as important, to safeguard workers’ rights 

and welfare (including overall mental health and wellness) all throughout 

the pandemic.

▪ In the Philippines, ICTSI and Bloomberry spearheads what is, to date, the 

largest combined National Government, Local Government, and private 

sector vaccination procurement program for the Moderna mRNA vaccines, 

which arrived June 2021. ICTSI is also part of a buying consortium that 

brought in the first three million doses of the Oxford-AstraZeneca COVID-19 

vaccine. These efforts will contribute to the full reopening of the Philippine 

economy and a significant recovery across all business sectors. Regular 

employee testing efforts are likewise part of COVID-19 prevention protocols 

at our terminals.

▪ To protect its employees, customers and port stakeholders against COVID-

19, ICTSI encouraged customers to pull-out their containers; migrated all 

payment transactions to online; and forged stronger collaboration with our 

governments to ensure a healthy business environment.

▪ ICTSI recently signed on to connect its terminals to the TradeLens platform. 

The blockchain platform jointly developed by IBM and Maersk will enable 

ICTSI clients to get faster and more granular information from the terminals. 

▪ The multi-site architecture-based website platform conveniently creates 

multilingual websites to cater to our customers in 19 countries across the 

globe. At the same time, our existing and new robust cybersecurity 

measures continue to protect our supply chains, services, and customers’ 

data.

▪ Mitigation of the pandemic’s impact remains at the core of ICTSI’s social 

responsibility initiatives. Apart from the initiatives led by the ICTSI 

Foundation, ICTSI terminals continue to respond to calls for assistance in 

their respective host nations and communities, and play an increasing role 

in addressing the economic, social and environmental gaps for the 

sustainable development.

▪ ICTSI donated US$9.5 million (to national and local government agencies, 

immediate communities, employees, and port stakeholders), the terminals 

seek to support their host countries’ health infrastructure and aid vulnerable 

impacted families.

▪ ICTSI supported Filipina lady golfers including Yuka Saso and Bianca 

Pagdanganan as they continue to cement their names in both the local and 

international scenes with their exemplary performance following the 

resumption of golf tournaments in the second half of 2020.

SocietyCustomersEmployees

27



ICTSI Sustainability Reports
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OUR SUSTAINABILITY REPORTING JOURNEY

Edition Covered 2017 2018 2019 2020

Published 2018 2019 2020 2021

Coverage:

Operation

• Selected metrics: Group-wide

• For performance in Environment, 

Governance, Employees, Customers, 

Society: MICT as the first venture for 

ICTSI, and the flagship operation in 

the entire ICTSI Group

• Selected metrics: Group-wide

• For performance in Environment, 

Governance, Employees, Customers, 

Society: eight key terminals (MICT, 

TSSA, CGSA, MICTSL, PICT, BGT, 

CMSA, OPC)

• Selected metrics: Group-wide

• For performance in Environment, 

Governance, Employees, Customers, 

Society: eight key terminals (MICT, 

TSSA, CGSA, MICTSL, PICT, BGT, 

CMSA, OPC)

• Selected metrics: Group-wide

• For performance in Environment, 

Governance, Employees, Customers, 

Society: 24 terminals (MICT, MNHPI, 

SBITC, BIPI, CGT, LGICT, SCIPSI, 

DIPSSCOR, MCT, HIPSI, SPICTL, 

MITL, PICT, VICT, MICTSL, MGT, 

BGT, BICT, BCT, AGCT, OPC, 

CGSA, CMSA, TSSA)

Coverage: 

Main Performance Areas

• Environment, Governance, Economy, 

Employees, Customers and Society

• Environment, Governance, Economy, 

Employees, Customers and Society

• Environment, Governance, Economy, 

Employees, Customers and Society

• Environment, Governance, Economy, 

Employees, Customers and Society



Thank you!


